Sewer System Improvements   3,975,000   3,975,000   -   -   -   -   3,975,000
East Industrial Road Reconstruction   1,750,000   1,750,000   -   -   -   -   1,750,000

Total  $106,690,000  $118,305,000  $ 27,815,000  $   -  $   6,072,656  $45,000,000  $  39,417,344

(1) $3,000,000 of State grants expected.

(2) $915,000 of State grants expected.

(3) It is estimated that the Town will receive State of Connecticut School Construction grant progress payments in the amount of $30,786,715 during the
construction of the project.  As of September 13, 2019, the Town has received $6,072,656 in progress payments.  (See "School Projects" herein).

(4) $1,000,000 of State grants and $800,000 of private donations expected.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

25

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of October 24, 2019 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds All Issues
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1) Principal Principal (1)

2020 (1)  $   6,437,337  $1,488,184  $   7,925,521  $   -  $   6,437,337
2021   6,433,670   1,260,226   7,693,896   -   6,433,670
2022   6,565,635   1,030,010   7,595,645   -   6,565,635
2023   4,819,855   798,739   5,618,594   1,850,000   6,669,855
2024   2,439,659   658,085   3,097,744   1,850,000   4,289,659
2025   2,449,542   579,701   3,029,243   2,750,000   5,199,542
2026   2,459,625   515,868   2,975,493   2,750,000   5,209,625
2027   2,344,883   460,956   2,805,839   2,750,000   5,094,883
2028   2,024,767   411,499   2,436,266   2,750,000   4,774,767
2029   1,950,000   362,563   2,312,563   2,750,000   4,700,000
2030   1,850,000   315,125   2,165,125   2,750,000   4,600,000
2031   1,850,000   267,000   2,117,000   2,750,000   4,600,000
2032   1,850,000   216,563   2,066,563   2,750,000   4,600,000
2033   1,300,000   171,563   1,471,563   2,750,000   4,050,000
2034   950,000   137,219   1,087,219   2,750,000   3,700,000
2035   950,000   107,531   1,057,531   2,750,000   3,700,000
2036   950,000   77,250   1,027,250   2,750,000   3,700,000
2037   950,000   46,375   996,375   2,650,000   3,600,000
2038   450,000   23,344   473,344   2,650,000   3,100,000
2039   450,000   7,875   457,875   1,500,000   1,950,000
2040   -   -   -   1,500,000   1,500,000

 $49,474,973  $8,935,676  $58,410,649  $45,000,000  $94,474,973

(1) Does not reflect fiscal year 2019-20 principal payments of $5,301,563 made as of October 24, 2019.

Source:  Town of Branford.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

26

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).

Audit